IN THE MATTER OF: * IN THE
WILLIAM M. LAGNA

Legal Owner/Petitioner * CIRCUIT COURT

221 Bowleys Quarter Road '

Middle River, Maryland 21220 * FOR

15™ Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Councilmanic District

Code Enforcement Citation
¥ #06-8506 ‘

Board of Appeals Case
CBA-08-109

* Civil Action No. 03-C-11-003958

Petition for Judicial Review

This matter is before the Court on the Petition for ;Judicial Review filed by the
Petitioner, William M. Lagna, of the decision of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County dated April 1, 2011, The Court has considered the pleadings, memoranda of
the parties and arguments of counsel heard in open Court, and for the reasons stated
on the record, it is this ;774 day of November, 2011, by the CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, hereby |

ORDERED, that the Order of the Board of Appeals dated April 1, 2011 is

A b

H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., Judde

AFFIRMED.

Copies To:

Michael R. McCann, Esquire
Nancy West, Esquire
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(ﬂnunig Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

April 1, 2011
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney
508 Fairmount Avenue _ Office of Law
Towson, MD 21286 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Inthe Matter of: William M. Lagna — Appellant/Respondent
Case No.: CBA-08-109

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed pleasé find a copy of the Order of the Board of Appeals on the Remand Order
from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County issued this date by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

TThwune, S| ke

Theresa R. Shelton

Administrator
TRS/klc
Enclosure
Duplicate Original Cover Letter
c: William M. Lagna ‘ Dorothy Berg
Ron Robbins v Allen Robertson
Janet Walper Harlan Zinn
Norma Bankard Clarence Raynor/Code Enforcement Officer
Amold Jablon, Director/PAI Michael Field, County Attorney

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Lionel VanDommelen, Chief Code Enforcement Officer



. IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

- WILLIAM M. LAGNA, APPELLANT /

 RESPONDENT - * BOARD OF APPEALS
| PROPERTY AT 221 BOWLEYS QUARTERS RD .

| , * OF
| 15™ ELECTION DISTRICT _ |
6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
|| CODE ENFORCEMENT * CASENO.: CBA-08-109
| CITATION # 06-8506
*
* * * * * * * * *

; ’ ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS ON THE
‘ REMAND ORDER FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

This matter came before the Board on an appeal from the Finding of the Code
Eﬁforcement Hearing Officer w1th the Department of Permits and Development Management
|| dated April 4, 2008, in which the Hearing Officer found that the Appellant/ Respondent, William
‘Lagna, was in violation of the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC) dated June
25,2007, in which the DZC allowed the Petitioner to store up to five (5) boats regardless of
; lengtfl, whether on a trailer or not, on his property. The Hearing Officer assessed a penalty of
1$3,000.00. A hearing was held on the record before the Board on July 15, 2008. Appellant
| Lagna was represented by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, and the County was represented by Code
Enforcement Officer Clarence Raynor. The parties were allowed to file briefs, and a brief on
behalf of the County was filed by Schniqua L. Roberts, Assistant County Attorney.

On September 25, 2008 the Board issued a decision in the matter reversing the Hearing
Officer and Ordering that any future inspections of the property of Appellant/Respondent,
William Lagna, at 221 Bowleys Quarters Road, Baltimore, MD, 21220, shall b¢ based upon
compliance with the terms and conditions of the decision of the Depufy Zoning Commissioner

dated June 25, 2007.




LAGNA/REMAND ORDER/Civil Action 03-C-08-010673

CBA No.: CBA-08-109

: Respondent Lagna filed a Petition for Judicial Review in the Circuit Court for Baltimore
j .

) County.
_! After hearing argument, Circuit Court Judge H. Patrick Stringer, Jr., issued an Order dated
| I February 14, 2011, in which Judge Stringer, Jr., remanded the case back to the Board. The Remand |
; Order stated as follows: d

! "...that the Order of the County Board of Appeals that Reversed the
‘ decision of the Hearing Officer in Case No. CBA-08-109 is AFFIRMED;
and it is further ‘
ORDERED, that the case is REMANDED to the County Board of
Appeals to decide the question whether the Petitioner has abandoned

the 1989 Variance from Section 415A in Case No. 89-302-A permitting

five recreational vehicles in lieu of one recreational vehicle."

] On March 2, 2011, the Board scheduled a Public Deliberation on Remand for Tuesday,
March 29, 2011 at 9:30 am. Subsequent to the receipt of notification of the Deliberation,

i Counsel for Appellant Lagna sent a letter to the Board stating:

"In the discussion before Circuit Court Judge, H. Patrick Stringer, he remanded
the matter back to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for the purposes of
taking additional testimony relative to the issue of any alleged abandonment of
Mr. Lagna's rights under the 1989 Variance from Section 415A in Case No.: 89-
302-A permitting five (5) recreational vehicles in lieu of one recreational vehicle.
Judge Pat Stringer was very clear in his desire to have this Board address this
issuer and take additional testimony relative to that matter since the record in the
case before the Circuit Court was insufficient on that point.

I would respectfully request that this Notice of Deliberation be cancelled

and the matter sit in for production of evidence, testimony and argument."
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LAGNA/REMAND ORDER/Civil Action 03-C-08-010673
. CBA No.: CBA-08-109

| 1Order stated;:

On March 10, 2011, the Board received a letter from Nancy C. West, Assistant County

‘ Attorney stating:

"Contrary to Mr. Holzer's representations, I do not believe it was the Court's intent
that the Board conduct yet another hearing for the purpose of taking "evidence,
testimony and argument" as Mr. Holzer suggests. It is my understanding that
Judge Stringer wanted a specific finding with regard to the abandonment issue
clearly articulated in the Order issued by the Board. Hence, the public
deliberation scheduled by the CBA is the appropriate way to address the Court's

remand order."

On March 10, 2011, the Administrator for the Board sent a letter to Mr. Holzer, with

copies to all the parties, stating:

"I am in receipt of your letter dated March 7, 2011 requesting that the Public
Deliberation scheduled for March 29, 201 1; in the above captioned matter, be

cancelled. Your request has been reviewed by the Chairman, and it is the decision |

of the Board that the Public Deliberation will proceed as scheduled on March 29,
2011 at 9:30 am. At the commencement of the Public Deliberation, your letter

will be addressed."

On March 29, 2011, a Public Deliberation was held in the above matter and the Board
reviewed the request by Mr. Holzer for additional testimony and argument in the case. The

‘Board reviewed the decision of Judge Stringer, Jr., from the Circuit Court, and noted that the .

"it is further

ORDERED, that the case is REMANDED to the County Board of

Appeals to decide the question whether the Petitioner has abandoned the 1989
Variance from Section 415A in Case No. 89-302-A permitting five recreational

vehicles in lieu of one recreational vehicle."




LAGNA/REMAND ORDER/Civil Action 03-C-08-010673
CBA No.: CBA-08-109
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¥ additional testimony or argument on this issue.

; ﬁnd that the Appellant, Lagna, had in fact abandoned the Variance granted in Case No .- 89-302-

| Appeals of Baltimore County

The Board noted that there was nothing in the Order requiring that the Board take

Decision
The Board noted that the original decision in this matter was an appeal from a finding of

the Code Enforcement Hearlng Officer with the Department of Permits and Development

. Management. It was not a hearing with respect to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order,

dated June 25, 2007 in Case No.: 07-% SPH. In its Opinion issued on September 25, 2008, the
Board stated on page 8:
"Therefore, in the opinion of the Board, the Deputy Zoning |

Commissioner found that the variance granted in Case No. 89-302-A was |

abandoned and could not be utilized by the Petitioner. The Board finds that -
Appellant /Respondent Lagna, is allowed to implement the boat storage plan |
approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner with the conditions set forth in |
the DZC’s decision dated June 25,2007." !

Since the above language was not clear to the Court, the Board clarified it's decision to

A, since no appeal was taken from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Case

Wy
No.: 07-62-SPH with respect to the abandonment issue. Therefore, Mr. Lagna could not utilize

157
the Variance after the date of the dec151on in Case No.: 07-644-SPH.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this | < day of ch , 2011, by the Board of




‘ LAGNA/REMAND ORDER/Civil Action 03-C-08-010673
CBA No.: CBA-08-109

ORDERED that, in accordance with the ORDER of the Honorable H. Patrick Stringer, Jr.,
j Judge, Circuit Court for Baltimore County, filed February 14, 2011, for further proceedings k

e consistent with the Order, the Board clarifies the decision of the Board in Case No.: CBA-08- 109, to
J ﬁnd that the Appellant/Respondent Lagna, abandoned the Variance granted to him by the Zoning
| 3

Commlssmner in Case No.: 89-302-A, in 1989 by failing to appeal the decision of the Deputy

L4 ;
| Zomng Commissioner in Case No.: 07-848-SPH, in which the Deputy Zoning Commissioner found | j
| |

the Variance to be abandoned.

1

Any petition for Jud101al review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

j ‘ 201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS |
OF B TIM COUNTY !

o

Hi Edward W. aner Jr //Chalrman

‘ o S W —

Lawrence S. Wescott

. . }
/ ( // /i/ o
Wendell H. Grier
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IN THE MATTER OF: * INTHE © FEB1gn
WILLIAM M. LAGNA BALT,
Legal Owner/Petitioner * CIRCUIT COURT 5 MORE COunTY
221 Bowleys Quarter Road | OARD OF APPEALS
Middle River, Maryland 21220 *  FOR :

15™ Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Councilmanic District

Code Enforcement Citation
#06-8506 * Civil Action No. 03-C-08-010673

Board of Appeals Case
CBA-08-109

Petition for Judicial Review

* % * % *x %

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on the Petition for Judicial Review filed by the
Petitioner, William M. Lagna. Upon consideration of Petition, the legal Memoranda filed
by the Petitioner and the Respondent, Baltimore County, Maryland, and arguments of
counsel, it is this 20 day of January, 2011, by the CIRCUIT COURT FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, hereby

ORDERED, that the Order of the County Board of Appeals that Reversed the
decision of the Heéring-Officer in Case No. CBA-08-109 is AFFIRMED; and it is further

ORDERED, that the case is REMANDED to the County Board of Appeals to
decide the question whether the Petitioher has abandoned the 1989 Variance from

Section 415A in Case No. 89-302-A permitting five recreational vehicles in lieu of one

o e

H. Patrick’Stringer, Jf-, Judge

. iy, T ES ey 1a
L. / |

recreational vehicle.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

WILLIAM M. LAGNA., APPELLANT/
RESPONDENT * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY AT 221 BOWLEYS QUARTERS RD

* OF
15™ ELECTION DISTRICT
6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
CODE ENFORCEMENT * CASE NO.: CBA-08-109
CITATION # 06-8506

*

* k * *k * 3k * * ES
OPINION

This maftér is before the Board on an appeal from the Finding of the Code Enforcement
Hearing Officer with the Department of Permits anci Development Management dated April 4,
2008, in which the Hearing Officer found that the Appellant/ Respondent, William Lagna, was in
violation of the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC) dated June 25, 2007, ip
which the DZC allowed the Petitioner to store up to five (5) boats regardless of length, whether
on a trailer or not, on his property. The Hearing Officer assessed a penalty of $3,000.00.
Appellant William Lagna filed a timely appeal, and a hearing was held on the record before the
Board on July 15, 2008. Appellant Lagna was represented by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, and the
County was represented by Code Enforcement Officer Clarence Raynor. The parties were
allowed to file briefs, and a brief on behalf of the Coﬁnty was’ﬁled by Schniqua L. Roberts,
Assistant County Attorney. A Public Deliberation was held on September 10, 2008.

Baékgrouﬁd

This case has a longvhistory‘beginning with a decision of Zoning Commissiqner J. Robert

Haines in Case Number 89-302-A decided on February 16, 1989. In that decision, the Zoning

Commissioner granted a variance from § 415A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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(BCZR) to permit five (5) recreational vehicles in lieu of the maximum one (1) to be stored on
the Petitioner’s property at 221 Bowleys Quarters Road.

In 1993, the Baltihore County Zoning Regulations were amended to include recreational
boats whether mounted on a trailer or stored on land with or without supports as subject to the
provisions of §415A. A boat less than sixteen (16) feet in length was not subject to the
provisions except when the boat was mounted on a trailer.

On Novlember 26, 2006, Appellant Lagna was cited by Code Enforcement Officer
Clarence Raynor for violating the recreational vehicle storage code, BCZR §415A. At that time
Appellant Lagna had five (5) recreational vehicles (boats) stored on trailers, five (5) boats less
than sixteen (16) feet stored off of trailers, and five (5) personal watercraft stored off trailers on
his property.

A hearing was held before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, Raymond Wisnom, on
November 30, 2006. Mr. Lagna appeared without counsel, and Code Enforcement Officer
Raynor appeared representing the County. Mr. Wisnom ordered that Respondent Lagna be
assessed a civil penalty of $3,000.00. He further ordered that the $3,000.00 fine should be
suspended on the condition that the Respondent “returns the property and recreational storage
thereon to a condition that conforms to the variance granted on or before February 9, 2007.”

On January 4, 2007, Attorney Lawrence E. Schmidt, representing Mr. Lagna, sent Mr.
Wisnom a letter in which he stated:

As agreed, Baltimore County will hold in abeyance the collection/ appeal
deposit in the amount of three thousand ($3,000.00) dollars. This was the amount

of the civil penalty imposed by you in your written decision. As further agreed,

the property owner shall timely file the requisite petition for zoning relief in order

to update the prior variance decision (Case No. 89-302-A). I would hope to have

the petition filed within forty-five (45) days of the date of this letter, depending

upon the time necessary to prepare the required plat and filing materials. As we
discussed, the passage of time since the 1989 decision, as well as the current use
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of the property, warrants the consideration of updated zoning relief. The filing of
this petition and subsequent ruling thereon by the Zoning Commissioner will
4 render the violation case moot. .

In the interim we have further agreed that Mr. Lagna will keep his
property in a clean and orderly manner $o as not to cause a disturbance to the
surrounding neighborhood. This office will copy you on all filings and other case
materials submitted to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and will
update you as to the outcome of this zoning hearing.

If you are in agreement with the foregoing arrangement, please attach your
signature hereto as a testament of your approval. I thank you for your agreement

in this regard, which I believe will ensure the lawful use of the property, with no
- adverse impacts on adjacent properties. .. :

The letter was signed as agreed to by Mr. Wisnom.

As agreed, Mr. Schmidt’s office, by Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, filed a Petition for
Special Hearing on behalf of William Lagna in Case No. 07-?(gZ-SPH. A hearing was held
before Deputy Zoning Commissioner, John V. Murphy, and Mr. Murphy rendered his decision
on June 25, 2007. In the decision, the DZC found that the Petitioner had abandoned the variance
granted in Case No. 89-302-A. He denied the request for determinatioﬁ that the property
conforms with the previously approved variance granted through Case No. 89-302-A but did
grant the Petitioner’s request for approval of a boat storage plan. He approved a modified RV
storage plan as per BCZR §415A.3.B. Subject to the following conditions:

1. Petitioners may apply for use permits and be granted same upon receipt of this

order, however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this order is reversed, the Petitioners would

be required to return and be responsible for returning said property to its original
condition; and ,

2. The Petitioners shall submit a landscape plan to the Baltimore County
Landscape Architect for review and approval which shall properly screen the
Petitioner’s recreational vehicles and boats stored on the property from the
adjacent community; and
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3. The Petitioners shall be permitted up to five (5) boats of whatever length,
make, model, or design on the premises whether on or off trailers; and

4. All boats on the premises shall be owned by the Petitioner and located on the
property exclusively for he and his family’s recreational use; and

5. There shall be no commercial use of the premises including storage, repair or
maintenance of boats owned by persons other than the Petitioner.

Upon receipt of the decision of DZC Murphy, Mr. Lagna filed a Motion for
Reconsideration on July 20, 2007. Mr. Lagna was unaware that People’s Counsel filed an appeal
of the DZC’s decision to the Board of Appeals on July 19, 2007. This superceded Mr. Lagna’s
Motion for Reconsideration and divested the Zoning Commissioner frofn considering any further
issues in the matter. It should be noted that the letter indicating the appéal of People’s Counsel
was copied to Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, attorney for Mr. Lagna. Mr. Lagna was informed of
the appeal by People’s Counsel and the fact that his Motion for Reconsideration had been
superceded by the appeal in a letter dated August 1, 2007 from Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, who had taken the place of DZC Murphy.

On February 11, 2008, pursuant to a request from People’s Counsel to withdraw their
appeal, the Board of Appeals issued a Dismissal Order of the appeal of People’s Counsel in this
métter. |

On March 19, 2008, Code Enforcement Officer Clarence Raynor filed a Motion to Show
Cause why the penalty assessed by Hearing Officer Wisnom in December 2006 should not be
imposed and requested a Show Cause Order from Hearing Officer Wisnom. Mr. Raynor moved
for a hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer.

On March 19, 2008, Hearing Officer Wisnom issued a Show Cause Order directing

Respondent Lagna to appear before him on April 2, 2008, to show cause why the civil penalty in
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the amount of $3,000.00 should not be imposed for failiﬁg to obey the order paésed on December
7, 2006.

Finally, on April 2, 2008, the Show Cause hearing was held before Hearing Officer
Wisnom. On April 4, 2008, the Hearing Officer Ordered that a civil penalty of 3,000.’00 be
imposed based upon his decision of December 7, 2006, and the subsequent decision of Deputy
Zoning Commissioner allowing the Petitioner to store up to five (5) boats regardless of the
length, whether or not on a trailer, on his property.

Appellant’s Position

Appellant has many issues that he contends were errors with respect to the inspection of
the property, the hearings conducted by Mr. Wisnom, and the hearings conducted by ihe Deputy
Zoning Commissioner. They are as follows:

1. The Code Enforcement Officer did not visit the site when he initially cited the
Appellant for violation of § 415.A of the BCZR.

2. The Code Enforcement Officer incorrectly classified boats that were off the trailer and
less than 16 feet as recreational vehicles.

3. The Code Enforcement Officer counted empty trailers as recreational vehicles.

4. The Code Enforcement Hearing Officer erred in finding Mr. Lagna guilty without
considering any of his testimony. The Code Enforcement Officer failed to produce evidence of
30 recreational vehicles duringbthe hearing, and Hearing Officer Wisnom did not apply the law
logically and correctly to fine Mr. Lagna. Various other issues with respect to errors in the
Hearing Officer’s decision of November 30, 2006, were set forth by the Appellant in its Brief.

5. In an agreement between Baltimore County, repre‘sented by Wisnom, and Respondent

Lagna, Baltimore County agreed to drop the case if Lagna agreed to proceed to file for additional
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zoning relief. Appellant contends that he filed for the rélief by requesting a special hearing, and
in accordance with the agreement, the “filing of this petition, the subsequent hearing thereon by
the Zoning vCommissioner will render the case moot.” The Show Cause Order was issued in
Case No. 06-8506, which indicated that the Cpunty did/not follow the terms of this agreement.

6. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted the special hearing with restrictions, and
Petitioner Lagna ﬁlecl a Motion for Reconsideration of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s
decision. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County filed an appeal in this matter to the Board of
Appeals on June 25, 2007. When the People’s Counsel’s appeal to the Board of Appeals in Case
No. O7-$SPH was withdrawn, Appellant contends thatvhis Motion fof Reconsideration should
have been revived and allowed to be processed. The Appellant evidently wants the Board to
hold a hearing and revise the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

7. Appellant Lagna contends that the Show Cause Order and hearing dated April 2, 2008,

was incorrect because of the agreement signed in 2007.

Position of the County

‘The position of the County appears to be that the operative event in this matter was the
final order of the Hearing Officer issued on December 7, 2006. The County contends that the
Respondent’s failure to appeal that order within 15 days was time barred and not subject to
review by the» Board, and that the appeal was limited to the record created by the Hearing Officer
at the April 2, 2008 hearing. It is the position of the County that the imposition of the civil
penalty of $3,000.00 was proper.

Decision
1. Timeliness of Appeal
The Board has reviewed the position of the County with respect to whether or not a

timely appeal was filed in this matter. While the County contends that the operating events were
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set forth in the decision dated December 7, 2006, and that that is the date that should be
considered with respect to the timeliness of the appeal, the Board disagrees with that position.
The appeal is from the decision of the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer on April 4, 2008, and,
since the appeal was filed by letter dated April 18, 2008, it is timely filed.
2. Was the decision of the Hearing Officer dated December 7, 2006, rendered moot?
The Code Enforcement Hearing Officer rendered his decision on December 7, 2006, and
imposed a fine of $3,000.00 on Respondent Lagna if he did not return the property and
recreational storage thereon to a condition that conforms to the variance granted on or before
February 9, 2007. On January 4, 2007, Hearing Officer Wisnom agreed with the attorney for
Respondent, Lawrence E. Schmidt, that the $3,000.00 would be held in abeyance and that a
Petition for zoning relief would be filed to update the prior variance decision in Case No. 89-
302-A. Mr. Wisnom agreed that “the filing of this petition and subsequent ruling thereon by the
Zoning Commissioner will render the violation case moot.” A Petition for Special Hearing was
filed and the Zoning Commissioner rendered his decision on June 25, 2007. That fulfilled the
requirements set forth in the letter and rendered the Enforcement Hearing Officer’s decision
moot, in the opinion of the Board.

3. The action to be taken with respect to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s
decision.

Upon receipt of the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Petitioner Lagna filed
a Motion for Reconsideration. Unfortunately for him, People’s Counsel had filed an appeal of
the decision the day before the Motion for Reconsideration was filed. The receipt of the appeal
superseded the Moﬁon for Reconsideration and took the matter out of the jurisdiction of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner. It should be noted that a copy of the appeal was sent to counsel

for Mr. Lagna. There was still time for an appeal to be filed by Petitioner Lagna with the Board
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of Appeals, and upon the withdrawal of People’s Counsel’s appeal, the Petitioner’s appeal would
have been valid, which was not the case. Therefore, the decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner stands on its own merits.

In his Brief, Appellant Lagna states, with regard to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s
decision, “Further, the Order did not speciﬁcaﬂy state that it superseded or replaced the existing
variance, which it certainly could have clearly stated.” On page 5 of the decision of the DZC, it
is stated, “Consequently, I will deny the alternative request that the property conforms with the
~ previously approved variance through Case No. 89-302-A.” On page 7 of the decision, the DZC
stated, “The Petitioner has abandoned the variance granted in Case No. 89-302-A. Therefore, to
deny the boat storage plan would be to limit the number of recreational vehicles to one.” Further
on he states, “I find that the Peﬁtioner’s request for a determination that the property conforms
with the previously approved variance through Case No. 89-302-A should be denied and that the
Petitioner’s request for approval of a boat storage plan should be approved as below.”

Therefore, in the opinion of the Board, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner found that the
variance granted in Case No. 89-302-A was abandoned and could not be utilized by the
Petitioner. The Board finds that Appellant /Respondent Lagna, is allowed to implement the boat
storage plan approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner with the conditions set forth in the
DZC’s decision dated June 25, 2007.

The Board also finds that the decision of the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer should
be rescinded, as well as the $3,000.00 fine. The Board also finds that any future inspegtion of
the property should be limited to compliance Wifh the decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner dated June 25, 2007, and the conditions set forth therein. Any new inspections

should be considered to be a new case, with new case number, and should be done on the
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property with respect to compliance with the Commissioner’s decision. The Board finds no need

to rule on the question of what is a recreational vehicle at this time.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 0—2 54hday of\ }3 E{ )k q m@ 22008, by the County Board

of Appeals of Baltimore County,

ORDERED that the’ decision of the Hearing Officer in Case No. CBA-08-109 (Civil
Action #06-8506) be and is hereby REVERSED; and it is further

ORDERED that any future inspections of the property of Appellant /Respondent,
William Lagna, at 221 Bowleys Quarters Road, Baltimore, MD, 21220, shall be based upon
compliance with the terms and conditions of the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
dated June 25, 2007.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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The undersigiied, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
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ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ..._.. day

of . M -------- , 19 F ?, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in 4wo newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 1 ounty Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

County, on the 19-;-? at <z
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Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.

LALLM

(over)

ity Al N by Gl — e i ML TR A R




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING F77ar- #
IONNd DEPARTMENT OF SALTUWMORE COUNTY
ning
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

' Raltimaore County
' Towsen, Maryland . Zoning Commissioner
BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER Office of Planning & Zoning ) : Office of Planning & Zoning
E/S Bowleys Quarters Rd., 500° Towson, Maryland 2124
S Carroll Island Rd. (221 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - 4943353
Bowleys Quarters Rd.),

A | Towson, Maryland 21204
15th Election Dist. : J. Robert Haines

494-3253
- .-_../‘?/’-" Ga L bl k] ‘_ J Rnh'ﬂ "I'm
Zoning Commissioner Posted for:
oth Councilmanic Dist.

* . ' Frrung Commurrener
P & Petitioaer: )/ 4 % A (4 FLAZ A
WILLTAM M. LAGNA Case No. 89-302-A |

L

Mr. Wiiliam M. Lagna ’ P‘l & . mmam---.fa.’-{s....ﬁd.ef.-éu-.fi'cfzr :J.L.-Z?sg,--ﬂff.-.-’ (A ””‘Y.M."..{@i.

221 Bowleys Quarters Road

7 oo B2l it g Guten b £, - NOTILCE OF HEARING
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 RS Location of Sizne. 226" So e les Dol K«L oltits Pl Lo eanees
' Re: Petition fFor Zoning Variance i
ENTRY C. APPEARANCE '

; Dennis F. Rasmussen
CASE NUMBER: 89-302-A ?:?F..C.{.“.-’.f.'z,..-f?.- -.,e‘.t?ﬁe::_’,(k---;f.--ﬁ’ Ltettoes e
£/S Bowleys Quarters Road, 500" S Carroll Island Road

N County Erzecutive
‘ Remarks: cwesamav- C The 7aning Commissioner of BRaltimore Cclulm::lyidby au;t\c?ri}t]y oi the Z:Tinirgggrty
Qune - Z ) A : ation: Baltimore County wi old a pubiic hearing on the .
Tath Elecrion Distaich o 7 : wd Regulations of :
et ge:gmu;is;iﬂ o Hnenic | Posted by --%.;f%{%.---_-_--_-_,_ Data of return.-...--’/ ;ﬂ/;} e———- : identified herein in Rnom 10A of the County Office Building, located at 111
Petitioner(s)s Willion B 2a 7’ ‘ W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follows:
HEARING SCHEDULED: TUESDAY, JANUARY 31, 1589 at 2:00 peMm. Fumber of Sigas: /

14

. . Petition far Zoning Variance
R ' ' S ' " - D . CASE NUMBER: B3-202-A
, Oear Mr, Lagna: ' £/S Rowleys fuarters Road, SCO° S Carroll lsland Road
final Order.

: ' ' V - Br“"l"yf ?\u;li‘:::cr;ofd'ith Cauncilmanic
¢ Please be advised that 37{63/ is due for advertising and posting °f . . Tl :'::Tti:::;)t william M. Lagna
‘76/ ,&7 i //./ ?}/(aé—zéd j ] the above-referenced property. All fees must be paid prior to the hearing. . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION R
f byt (T ot ' Do not remove the sign and post set(s) from the property from the time '
Phyllis/éole Friedman ' is |

- :00 p.m.
S HEARING SCHEDULED: TUESDAY, JANUARY 31, 1939 at 2:0

it is posted by this office until the day of the hearing itself. ' . |
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

arasran *we

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

: g Variance to permit five recreational vehicles in lieu of the maximum of one.
_ - _ " Zora i :
E : . TOWSON, MD,, __¢ J—
) " THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN(S AND POST(S) RETURNED o ; uistions ﬂ‘m‘wh"d
/4,?2;, /%,4( > , > . - ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED. - e T ; THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
= . - om !
Peter Max Zimmerman ' “

- - : l ublished in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
Deputy People's Counsel Please make your check payable to Baltimore County. Maryland and br(l);l%' el 1204 - P
Room 304, County Cffice Building it along with the sign(s) and post(s) to the Zoning Office, County ice -
Towson, Maryland 21204 . .

S)-minutes before s o m i and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on
887 -2188 ) £y '

. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

i in the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be Lssued
: No. pozort : | Boiays Gt : _4%__13_-__, 1989.. e
| ‘ “QFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION : W16 AT .- - Dstrict .- :
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of January, 1989, a copy : i

within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
- {post set(s), there
MISCELLANEQUS CASH, RECEIPT

entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this
’ I each set not - Peitioner(s): :
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. William M. Lagna, ‘

: : period for good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received.in
Hearing Date: Tuescay, : o tihis office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.
- ] : L B A
DATE, , - / /g? ACCOUNT, ﬂ@/’ é/s ’0(-“0 ) . ; THE JEFFERSONIAIL R ‘/J) ‘r'f) /7 r_,:.;i__d/ o,
221 Bowleys Quarters Rd., Baltimore, MD 21220, Petitioner. : / / a rion cies i R i, f R _'/4;,;-&'-‘--(—"‘4_”.'-{«-.:«
. f s > . . : fl — .L. et ’/
‘ o 3 /8" EF ;. B =g O~die E _«
J— i 7 e . 5 _ |

s "“/*/ . Zzﬂ"?’"{f’/‘"ﬂﬁwzﬂ S !

S J. ROBERT HAINES

i PN Zoning Commissioner of
/ ; ) | (_,) B i . : ! PR Baltimore County
. ,rf ) .‘ . , . - - - m ' L .
Peter Max Zimmer {1 _' FOR: f / f/ "-?""'{y{/’? o - L
77 7 _ | 2oy oA RS

File
Cheasapeake Bay Critical Area Commission

. - .~
8 BIE‘?*&-.:*!JS&&:gi’_’{'@,_f}?[//_‘%

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
PINK - AQENCY YRR - TAKS Gaite

'y

A e
L ey

\
\
\

MARAY ¥ wausmd
ananjies
TR T

S

[T

g

LLLVT Y e 30TV
el ]
T oA

R ) )
.

N\

* FITEFERFRroy PP e
(ALY Y YWY

34wt A
738 -

i 4
}i
3:‘.;
|

]
?:'_‘.,
‘

i S

s e BT
e A 208

EpY W wagRTR
[T I Rl
ok A3 W
LR L

Lor $ze: /¥ Ae

— e

'-H\_gq”-( LR T XY -
ot
Ly il
e 2asirY D0 sy
el eam wrgfER) gawrwray -
-

TIONER

Ly SATFieps

ey £ g AN '4"‘":'!"9"'"‘" i“‘\?ﬁ;‘aﬁ"""""‘"’"

PETI

(

4/

i

[]

|

—
Lor Ss2E: 1,03 A0

profased Yo
Ared Ky 'xye

rea-f Frivemy
reasyabE

’

Afe
- i

[mre=ear=

iﬁ

r iz

LR R e
“E 8/ ke
1

e

K meLEL TRAYT
FRI ) N #

. _-.\_‘_:‘!.':;
——
P D el
Fanmsd aad

L L YT
i A

-~ 212
-~ 2

29

& 174
EL

,

CEL o773

EXt
ow

——

T
R37° ro

Shee/en .
" eles :

[ AL ]

..M

2.t
-

brece 0F faedee toop3

’l’._r//hj;"‘ :‘ ‘l\}.\\\{
S /fi‘E W

el

-

]
- —

ousnls B
l
AT FOE Zoyaie- VALHCE
ﬁ%/,l/ 71 Broce of /

OWNER - Wit Ant LAGr 4

PELAETY /512~ 200D

EXSTIMGg VTN 7Es 1) BOWLEYS fips £f

JHARA 41

14

HISTRICT &  ZOWET-L8 /s
AR BowisyS QuAlreRs

Firlry 14

LA 1S




e e et s A i YT S
- - ‘ A _ e 2 k

;':ae?;;:aa e:oJ PRIV PIES Japun apewrgsaq sey vt 'Bzaﬂsldg we jey) ‘puepiryy Jb‘é;m’; = R T SRy -
;| Borousy %1 J0 SpAY seomosa feN o) Jo soBuoxd oy o1 ysind s | | o) b/ asee
- e S O AIVIS ‘SIoYN0SIY TVHALYN JO INIKLEVIIT . o | = S, BALTO. N .
ebaptuienr yag” LT L s 7T S e __-M—#lp—-;u;}}fiie*fhwﬂdgq SRS B _ 3%\ counvrr Y ' SN L Yindeind
CIITI i3 % * “TITLE DETAILS AND ASSIGNMENTS = CTT1-L 1 L1 T 1] _ . \?‘;.:_?A.
TR el o il LR TIPICATION e, . .. JEYPE_- 1 .

= €223672 wo-18e8 v [=ppyesny 27 o] qpentf,

- [N Es

BOARD oy

Tt raueen - J o BIGIJCN Y| L ALUNIAUM | 107040 1574 1] | s This ¥ AR} /=Y e
6223672 imAee TN heveac hescrn “G - ; ‘ o b % . ' oy PETITIONER(S) EXHIBIT )
B 1Y 4 ¥ R e TN It ~ -

" "WILLIAM M LAGNA AR - ' - : v

11209 SANDYVALE RO = ¢ ol g Romr S - ‘ \ BALTO. i? MD.
s e 8 - % [ 1o wiaz/az3
<P -.‘ _ o - "-WA-

HEENERER TITLE DETAILS AND ASSIGNMENTS 2 [T 1] [(TTT T =~ : ., s P. 435

CEFARTRENT L3E o DEMNTIF Ty
LN C 58[][ 30 lwss1s aJ “STR3T025MT4C 3pzN
: by STARCRAFT | FIBERGLASS [15 7T | 1974

AMGLNT UL DER WATERIAL LEWGH
e C 580130 qeoson

CeX .50, 19CY 99/93/37 [~ WILLIAM M LAGNA
11209 SAKDYVALZ RD
BRADSHAMW 34 MD 21021

P

ool 7 MeaobetZ  J3o ’5"“"/&'/‘ QRfA d. , ETAILS AND AsSIGNMENTS = [T 11 [FPI [ 11:
2+t2 16 A & W f& Fi . B DER MATERAL LENGT
xd W WILLIAM M LAGNA
'
L1 sh 0 23021
,jﬂfz;a&—a & rginilZ? ¥ i 2/ 220 t : e AR VAGABOND ficnaro L
ASSIGNMENT OF TITLE = TO BE COMPLETED IN FULL BY SELLER

—> v 10 ) 2 b ,
%t I M{J (/ﬂﬂzj/‘rl /féd/ 6‘) 45% aé &-{ W/‘ Wj c .lASSlGN.\(E.\iT OF TITLE = TOBE COMPLETED INFULLBY SELLER
27 w3205 . [ar - ICpen
C 525927 DWCRSI
B ety 2394 21220 vy
: ' 1 HP 11209 SANDYVALE RD
2/9—- %V%w e -
- <2 — é LT T oS vuu r por ey - -
M A 2y @7*“ U cetor b P CTTIT]§] e peTaiLs Anp assichments s [T 11 (111 [ 1
R0 Gl - A S 5RO | e C 539310 B S8 Lome </ pr sz8v/cze
Firbie P Z, | | r TUILLIAM M LAGNA 8 \ ¥ .
Aottt of the g ot g Mank

including boat, motor, and acceserics bel
MBJW;_ T7 SaUiStAvda’ 9yl O JUENSINd *$3i]11133 l

LIIIINIEII TITLE DETAILS AND ASSIGNMENTS = [ [ [] IIIH-I

L C §m5m5m828 w9832 Ap | Mp2313220767  _ 'seEN
| CUSTOM LFIBERGLASS [18°3144 1937 i Do,

beefing M5 bosts on As iy by b o [ !
ol T, /3 trmne m ,r Vg /0 Sa/(,o _"I MAGNUM FISERGLASS[1& FT | 1562
; | C5/16/66 r -
ﬁé—:,e:- '&7 ff‘"/ 2[220 ‘ | BRADSHAW BA MD 21621 |
Boo Fowlos  anries JJ-M- ( T CHHGIN0 fwzers an [VRCEIETees e B ﬂ/ /| s a.
W M A, a0 %iiginiﬁ““"“ "> g4 mp 21021

UERACLDER C 555828
04/10/87 -
WILLIAM M LAGNA
131209 SANDYVALE RD
BRADSHAWN 8A ML 21021

LEA
Pioo

ASSIGNMENT OF TITLE — TC BE (GNP

ﬂ - < g /" : in cansideration of rhe sum af tlease blank if purchaser 58 of e S ] N W Lo £ iy I 21, Maicn, ard avcessorize hee
[’2{13 & & i - ; exclading yier Lac do Serehy sall assigz, traasivr ibe A L. W Bhic B A ) e 1o said vessel 2nd certify '
’ 7 ( : under penalty nf perinry. thal ihe sfatements muede herein - ; o N JrA T ey i B that the sossel iv subject 1o ¢

rhe licn and encumbrance WHITCH ia This scoiiun aF this farm . B FREGDERIC K w,

/‘ ﬂ‘ : MAVE QF S FTman IR e Tt H - . . N . . L. ‘
22y Bvtrboyt- G205 S o S o A e _ B Tseha - T\

i
515 A - - —— '
P.a0 4 y
? ’ JoSiAW E BIDOISON
b y FIL:-F- Y v-1- K

i : Porter's
Tradewinds Marina s Beacon _fzg/zt Marina Sencca
R GRADY WHITE BOATS JOHNSON OUTBOARDS E b -
825 BOWLEYS QUARTERS ROAD '
BALTIMORE, MD 21220-4010

/’ ozlj::g? . : (301) 335-6489

918 Seneca Park Road « Baitimore, Maryland 21220 » Phone (301) 335-6563
‘ Raymond N. Forter

KERAGE
PETITIONER(S) EXHIBIT ( BOAT SALES / SERVICE ¢ BRO

Lolliam ot £agnd | /-29-§5

27 Bpwtlys & MR KD

Brenimons to zizzo | S s THE WE AE arnaBil OO
S s ods A oul pmede Dae 7o teec

RVal

At Hhe preser } fime  cor ;fdff*cf s Foll
08 boats stored For fhe wwuters | fhe
Slbﬂﬂj' , on ‘XL)’Qc/‘?f‘ Aoaﬂl 5*7[oré7€’ ‘S | Tsiiy .
Gua leble o first Come Pr§iS. |ne f”"'/”""f‘/i‘/ e ﬂ"e“” /){,a«wv_;
540,6 c?fb’.’r‘.:)}l(m&{&[;,/ [i6 poats om 7/74,/@-—5# . g Frern

OUI" fee 7@2}"" oM ‘11)’&%/9!‘ S‘éra&’é t’irJ;{Zt
vie 0{3 & w2 f”C[CJG(ecf( 1S & LroC-oC fer
’mg f‘)efcc.wj' /V[&7' f’érv 0@7‘2 (e ‘/_m[/‘@f,_.
‘S#r[‘\je ‘g;’r’ ‘{ﬁcf /DC‘-?V(OCI NOJG’M1éQr ‘-/'Zlf/(__,,

/{——prc( N ';f/,lj' ”
o j e

Deec e
SETTIONER'S

HIBIT _o_

ore, MD 21220 ¢ 301-335-7000

oF oo ~7

412 Armstrong Road * Baltim

o e I D R, Nel o T




Phone: 335-2311

EDWARDS BOAT YARD., INC.

BOAT REPAIRS & MARINE SUPPLIES

Route 14 - Box 601
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21220

v 74 ol -[ﬂ. -i, _';-."" . Bl
BRI

timore County
gie!partment of Public Works

ureau of Traffic quineeﬁng
?,‘ourts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21
(301) 887-3554

November 25, 1988

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive
Mr. J. Robert Haines
. . 2 ¢
Zoning Comm1551o?e )
County Office Building
ToWSOnN Maryland 21204

ZAC - Meeting of November 15, 1988

4 190.
Item Nos. 152, 183, 184, 186, 187, 188, 189, an

Dear My . HainES:

r L4 l [ 1 r 1 ¥ 18 ’ 1 9 ’

)

— 7 f ot
& -"'&"géféh [
Michael S. Flanlgan

Traffic Engineer Associate II

~ GUNPOWDER COVE MARINA

DIVISION OF IMPERIAL MARINE, INC. o NO 32337‘;_&

' Sales &~
: cSEtQicgk

OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

SERVICING DEALER'S NAME AND ADDRESS DATE

bJ. Lhian Lﬂq&.@ . SEARAY.OMC. _ /-2p-9? ¢

MERCRUISER DATE PROMISED

w -

F.

GUNPOWDER COVE MARINA

ORDER BY
510 RI'IERA DRIVE

PHONE: 679-5424

P.O. Box 229 — JOPPA, MD. 21085 Berz sk

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | MOTOR MAKE & MODEL SERIAL NO. : ".p.

BOAT MAKE & MODEL LENGTH COLOR TRAILER

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

AMOUNT

As aF THis PaTe, THeps

——

IS no Sk Spacr  Ausiable , Ba

Wy Ccutt) ’ou-f- ViR NAME DA A

¥

Lum-rl'»; lisT_, zF A O (IHEws S#;DS

BRicome AvpiloBic 15 urnKoowwn,

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR TECHNICAL
DAMAGE TO BOATS, MOTCRS OR AR- TOTAL SERVICES

TICLES LEFT IN BOATS IN CASE OF FiRE,
THEFT, ACCIDENT, FREEZING OR ANY TOTAL PARTS

QOTHER CAUSE BEYOND OUR CONTROL.
| haraby suthorize the above repair work to TAX

be done alang with the neceasary matensd,
and hereby grani you and/or your empr  es

permission {0 operate the vshicie . -ein HAULOUT

Jescribed on waterways or sisswhere for the
purposs of festing andior inspection.

An eipress mechanic's Hen it hersby
on abnve vehicla to secure the

t ol rapairs thereto,

TOTAL PARTS X TOTAL AMOUNT

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG,
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towscn, Maryland 21204

oo

MEMBERS

8ureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development °

January 23, 1989

Mr. William M. Lagna
221 Bowleys Quarters koad
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: 1Item No. 190, Case No. 8%-302-A
Petitioner: William M. Lagna
Petition for Zoning Variance

Dear Mr. Lagna:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner

with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members
are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing
file, This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the

enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

Very truly yours,

%3-%/5&

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
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Baltimore County

Fire Department

Towson, Maryiand 21204-2586
494-4500

Faul H. Reincke
Decemmber 29, 1988

Baltimcre County
Towson, Maryland 2

Re: Property Owrer: Wm. M. Lagna

Location: E/S Bowleys Quarters Road, 500 S of c/1 of Dennis F. Rasmussen
Carroll Island Road

Item No.: 190 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 11/15/88
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to y»ur request, the referenced precperty has been surveved by this
Brreau and the camments below marked with an "X" are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

(=) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be

L }@,j,_ ﬁﬁy, located at intervals or 300 feet along an approved road in accor-

‘f / darce with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Depart-
ment of Public Works.

A secord means of vehicle access is required for the site.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum azliowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to camply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Preventicn Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protec-
tion Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,™ 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

( ) Site plans are approved, as cérawn.

(X)) Me Fire Prevention Bureau has no ccrments at this time.
NCTED & ( .

PEVIEWER: /(o 1T (e 2 KedLy 12.2%-£/ BPPROVED: ___ SN
Plazning Greup . ¢ Fire Prevention Bureau
Spetial Inépection Division F

/31

§3-302=-A

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
County Office 3uilding
111 w. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this
I"'-"S_;'\ day of e Nryrbar 19agq .

- ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Petitioner “H11%axn a°, rfarmmg Received by: v ®

Petitioner's Chairman, Zoning Plans
Attorney Advisory Committee

Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Qffice of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Petition Nos. 89-222-SPH (Lawrence); 89-302 (Lagna); 89-303-A (Gorn);
SUBJECT...89-325-A (Penn Ltd.); 89-335-A (SK Properties); 89-326-A (Angelos);
89-332-A (Haynes); 89-333-4 (Hart)

The 0ffice of Planning and Zoning has no cecmment on the above
petitions.

PK/sf
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. J. Robert Haines DATZ* November 25, 1988
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: Mr. Robert W. Sheesley

SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item # 190
William d. Lagna

. .Su?ject property is . cated at 221 Bowleys Quarters Road. The site
is within the Chesapeake F_y Critical Area and is classified as
Limited Development Area.

£ .The applicant has requested a zoning variance to permit the storage
of five recreational vehicles (boats) in lieu of the maximum of one.

B In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that
proposed projects are consistent with the following goals of the
Critical Area Law:

1. "Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances
or that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that even if peollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create
adverse environmental impacts."

<COMAR 14.15.10.01 G>

_The proposed development will comply with Critical Area law
provided that the zoning petition is conditioned with the following
requirements:

1. Storm water runcff shall be directed from impervious surfaces
associated with this petition to pervious areas to encourage
maximum infiltration.

Rooftop runoff shall be directed through down-spouts and into
a dry well of approved design to encourage maximimum
infiltration (see attached dry well design}.

Memo to Mr. J. Robert Haines
November 25, 1988
Page 2

Upon compliance with the above requirements, this project will be
approved, Please contact Mr. David C. Flowers at 887-3980 if you

require additional information.

et SHos,

Robert W. Sheesley, Dirgctor
Department of Environméntal Protection

and Resource Management

RWS:DCF:tjg
Attachment

cc: The Honorable Ronald B. Hickernell

DESIGN &4: )
Dry Well Designs. (Figure 5.8). Dry wells are & basic trench
variatio.. which are designed exclusively to accept rooftop runcff
from residential or commercial buildings (Figure 5.8). Additional
guidance on dry well design ijs available from Md WRA (1984).
Basically, the leader from the roof is extended into en underground

trench, which is situated a minimun of ten feet away from the
ied to trap any

brilding foundation. Rooftop gutter screens are need
particles,.leaves and other debris, and must be regularly cleared.

1

Figure 5.8: Dry Well Design (adanted from Md “WRA,198%)

Side View

Roof Leader

Overfiow Fipe

REREEA

12 Inches to Drywell
G

. - U
Dey Well 5 0 ; ' ) =g O ; \;‘?
Iniet Pipe 2 2808 oo 0.0 00 i
- - QJIUE Filter Fabric
e,%:,;’r/" Lines Top,
d (t?( Bottom 2nd
12 Inches to R 20 / ‘ .5~ %O ? :‘}"? Sides of Dry
: TS YAl wel
Perlaratmn}s}:. ey

Building

Foundation
Test Well

of Perforated
22 PVC Pipe,
Anchored with

10 Foot
Minimum
Setback
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JUDGE SOLOMON LiSS

SoLom STATE OF MARYLAND SARAH J. TAYLOR
. . PhD

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS COMMISSION FXECUTIVE OrRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
TAWES STATE OFFICE BUILDING, D4
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
974-2418 or 974-2426

COMMISSIONERS

Thomas Osbume Janua ry 9 s 1939
Anna Arundel Co,

James E Gutman
Anne Arundel Co.

Ronald Karasit
Battimore City

Albert W. Zahniser
Calvert Co. Mr. Robert Haines
Thomas Jarvis Zoning Commissioner of

Caroline Co. i
Kamnmj;menm‘ B?Itlmore County
Coct o Office of Planning and Zoning

Samuel Y. Bowli Towson, M
%’mesfmme v Maryland 21204

G. Steela Fhillips
Stoole it Re: Zoning Variance 89-302-a

Viclor K. Butanis
Hartord Co. Dear Mr. Haines:

Waliace D. Miller
Kant Ca.

e Ca | Th?ng you for referring the above-
amis Giendening Critical Area Commission

Prince Goorge's Co
. re i -
Robert R, Price, Jr. garding the project,
Quesn Anne's Co.

J. Frark Raiey, Jr. :
St. Mary's Cyo Slncere]y,

Aonald 0. Adkins
Somerset Co. »
Shepard Krech, Jr. CAra

Taibot Co.
=0 Ren Serey

Samuel E. T
Talbot co,umar' Sr Planner

Wicomico Co.

Russall Biake
Worcestar Co.

r?ferenced Project to the
The Commission has no comment

CABINET MEMBERS
Wayne A Cinday, Jr.
Agricutture
J. Randall Evans
Empicymaat and Economic Developman
Mcitin Walsh, Jr,
Environment

Ardath Cada
Housing and Community Development

Torrey Brown
Natural Besourcen

Constance Lieder
Planning

TTY for Deaf-Annapolis-474-2609 D.C. Maetro-586-0450

ATTACHMENT 1 williaa ¥, Lagaa

A tonlng varfance {s netitloned for the ploperty lacated on 221 Bowleys Tuarters 2cad
by S1ll1fam M. Lagna, cwner end restdent of the subject property. The petition Is to allaw
Mr, Lagna to store his boats ('recreatlonal vehicles') on his jroperty. 1In lasgriveld
property is locared outside of the critical area, Tha properiy ls zoned D.R.15 and WJls
located directly across froa a (Comaunity Core Commerclal zoalag) majer shoppling center.
subject property borders !nstitutions on the north and esst siles, and is lecated
approximately 600' south of an area zon.u for light manufacturinz. A zoaing nap of the
sutrounding area i3 attached.

The petition desiznates a storage area of 24'x4)' for the boats. The siorage arez 1s
located epproximately 173' froa Bowleys Juarters Road and 100° behind the frant of the
existing dwelling. The proposed storage area is 43' from the ncrth side property line ang
97* from the south side praperty llne. Mr. Lagna 1s the ouner of the lot whizh borders the
subject porperty on the eait side. As woods surrouad rhe subject property cu 3 sides, anid
the existing dwelling with shrubbeiy are located on the road side, the boats In this defined
area are not readlly observed by elther meighbors or conmuters on Bowleys ZTuazters 2oad.
Phographs taken from the north side of the subject property as well as two of th
property from Bowleys Quarters Road are attached, The boats in the propos
runabouts, a rowboat and a small sailboat) are owned by Mr, Lazna and are
recreactional purposes, The boats have been titled and ragistered in the
by Mr. Lagna in 1987 o earlier. (See attachmeats) The general conditien
excellent. The boats are kept neat, clean, well painted and waxed.

e B

]+

(A LRI S

0 o

«-fna &

1. This petiticn for varlacce {s submitted because conformance to the zoning regulatica Is
unnecessarily burdensome. The small size of the boats together with thelr age (1574 rowbtoat,
1968 and 1974 runabouts, a homemade runabout and a 1931 small sallboat) is such that the cost
of annual storage at commerclal facilities would elther represent a significant portion of
rhe valuc of the boats or will exceed the current value of the boats. 1If the variance is not
permitted, Mr. Lagna would be forced to sell the boats due to the unreasonably high cost of

commercial storage.

2. Crant of the varlance would do no injustice to the complalinant nor to any property Cwners
in the district.

3. A grant would not alter the intended use of the property nor the visual appearance of the
area. A grant would be in strict harmony with the nature of the area. Such a grant would
have no injurfous effect on the public health, safety or the general welfare of the

community.

A petition is attached which represents support of the proposed varlance by ALL of
the residents of the neighborhood. NO nelghbor objected to the requested variance.

Other related facts:
The complainant, Mr. Denuls Goldberger, resides on Red Grove Road off of Boul=

Quarters Road, located on the south side of the subdivislon koown as Carrollwood. The
complainant 1lives approximately 0.6 miles by road from the subject property. The whole of
the subdivision of Carrollwood physically and visually separates the properties. The
complainant did not contact Mr. lLagna in any way regarding this or any other matter prior t=2
filing the complaint. Mr. Lagna does not know the complainant, and Mr. Goldberger di{d not
fdentify himself as reprzseating any groups or organizations when he filed azainst Mr, Lazna,
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